Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

Name of Company Company number
Broadcrown Holdings Limited 03444600

In the Court case number

Royal Courts of Justice 5647 of 2015

{full name of court]

We, Steven John Cumme and Robert Michael Young of Curme Young Limuted, The Old Barn,
Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the adminstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

12 November 2015

e S

Signed = i o

Joint Admimstrator

Dated 12 {1

i3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

Curne Young Limited

the box opposite but if you de, it will help Companies

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact infoermation that you give will be visible

Tel 01782 394 500

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 01782 395 200 DX Number

When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companies at
“ ‘““““‘ “m‘ “ l“‘“““\ ““ Compamnies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UVZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AAKISTWP®
A29

19/14/2015 #162
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators' Statement of
Proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1

Broadcrown Holdings Limited -
In Administration

12 November 2015




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Adminustration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Posttion

6 Proposals

7 Exit Routes

8 Joint Administrators' Remuneration

g Next Report

10 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Recelpts and Payments Account for the Penod from 21 September 2015 to 12
November 2015

Summary of Estmated Financial Position of the Company as at 21 September
2015

Time Analysis for the Penod from 21 September 2015 to 12 November 2015
Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees

Administrator's statement on pre-packaged sale

Joint Administrators' Reporl and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E



BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

21

Statutory Information

On 30 September 2015 the business and assets of the Stoke office of Begbies Traynor LLP
were purchased by Curnie Young Limited, the office holders on this matter remain the same

The registered number of Broadcrown Haoldings Limited {the Company) 1s 03444600
The trading address of the Company 1s Aurfield Industnal Estate, Hixon, Stafford, ST18 OPF

The registered office of the Company has been changed from Airfield Industnal Estate,
Hixon, Stafford, ST18 OPF to The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on
Trent, ST3 6HP

Details of the Company's directors are as follows

B N - = g g
1]‘ Date appointed Date resigned ) Shares heid

Dictrs
Victor John Lester Yates 12 02 1998 - 2,350,000 (Held jomtly
with Hilda Yates)

Paul Aitken 01102013 - None
Richard James Davis 2312 2010 - None
Janette Faherty 05 50 2015 2108 2015 None

Dawid John Borgman 12 02 1998 19 12 2004 None
Charles Gay 01 11 2013 14 07 2015 None

Simon Geoffrey Lake 1812 2014 14 07 2015 None

Niall Henry Fitzgerald Pugh 10 09 2007 13 03 2014 None

Mark Richard Taylor 01 10 2000 2303 2007 None

Terry Frank Tovey 12 02 1998 3112 2000 None

Background to the Administration

Full details of the background of the Company 1s available at Appendix E

The Company began to expenence financial difficultes as a consequence of investment into |
an assoclated company, Broadcrown Renewable Energy Limited (“BREL") founded in June
2013, to explore renewable energy markets The shareholders were approached with
advanced research and development which required further investment and resolutions were

passed to tnvest on the basis that BREL had obtained a grant from the government

As part of this project, Broadcrown Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, heavily invested
into BREL which eventually lead to the demise of it due to cash flow 1ssues This left the

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

22

23

24

25

31

Company with a significant bad debt from intercompany trading and an investment In a
Company that was insolvent, as a result of this the Company was insolvent

As a result, Steven John Currie and Robert Michael Young of Currie Young Limited, The Old
Bamn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP, licensed insolvency
practihioners, were appomted Joint Administrators of the Company by the directors of the
Company on 21 September 2015

Furthermore, pursuant to paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, it has
been authonsed that the Administrators may exercise any powers conferred on them by the

Insclvency Act 1986 jointly or individually

The Administration 1s registered in the Royal Courts of Justice under reference number 5647
of 2015

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to the Admiistration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulaton The Company
1s based i the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of

the following objectives
» rescuing the Company as a gotng concern,

» achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Admnistration), or

« realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors
Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed below

In this matter we are pursuing the ohjective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first being
in Administration) We believe that this objective has largely already been achieved due to
the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company
Through the sale as Administrators we have received a higher value for the assets than

would have been received through a Liquidation

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assels on
21 September 2015 to JCB Power Products Broadcrown Limited, the Joint Administrators
sent a letter to creditors on 25 September 2015 to provide further information on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16 A copy of this
statement 1s attached at Appendix F for your information

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment to 12 November 2015 15 attached as Appendix A.

Receipts

Pre-packaged Sale of the Business and Assets

As previously reported, a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets completed on 21
September 2015 to JPPB The total sale was for £3,750,000 of which £400,002 related to
assets owned by the Company, the allocation of the funds received is as follows

» Unit 38 Mochdre Industnat Estate - £400,000
»  Goodwill - £1
* Intellectual Property Rights - £1

Vehicle Licence Refund
We have received £581 25 from the DVLA In respect of vehicle licence refunds due to the

Company

Insurance Claim
We have also received £2,741 in respect of an nsurance claim payment that was due to the

Company

Payments

Legal Fees
We have paid £7,520 plus VAT to Addleshaw Goddard LLP for the work that they carried out
n assisting with our appointment as Joint Admimistrators and also the Asset Sale Agreement

and connected documents

Legal Disbursements
We have also paid £136 23 to Addleshaw Goddard LLP in respect of the disbursements that

they incurred

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

52

53

Statutory Advertising
The sum of £76 72 plus VAT has been pad in relaton to the cost that we incurred In
advertising our appointment as Joint Administrators of the Company.

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yet been received as the directors are
currently completing 1t with the assistance of the Company’s accountants Attached at
Appendix B is a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 21
September 2015, together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with details of
their debts {including details of any security held by them)

The Company granted a floating charge to The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc on 6 December
2006 Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge
propenty for the benefit of unsecured creditors known as the ‘Prescribed Part’

| have the following observations to make In relation to the Estimated Financial Position of
the Company

Unit 38 Mochdre Industrial Estate, Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights
The Royal Bank of Scotland (*RBS") hold a fixed charge over these assets

The Royal Bank of Scotland

The total indebtedness to RBS was £2,324,274 26, to secure this debt they hold fixed and
floating charges over the assets of Broadcrown Limited and Broadcrown Holdings Limited
and also a charge over the property from where the Company traded on Hixon Airfield
Industnal Estate which was owned by Victor and Hilda Yates and also Melman Investments
Limited

RBS have received a distribution of £365,835 73 under its fixed charge over the assets of
Broadcrown Holdings Limited, £165,869 89 under the fixed charge that it holds over the
assets of Broadcrown Limited and also £1,176,000 under the charge that it holds over the

trading premises

Also, RBS have received £616,568 64 directly in respect of the book debts that have been
paid in to the account that the Company operated with them

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

61

62

Book Debts
According to the Company's last filed accounts {2012) it had book debts of £6,601,173
outstanding to it, of this £5,705,906 relates to funds due from associated companies

The balance of £895,267 related to funds due from HM Revenue & Customs and also
prepayments; due to the age of these there will be no recoveries in this regard.

We have estimated recovenes of £100,000 in respect of the £5,705,906 due from associated
companies, this 15 an estimated dividend from the Administration of Broadcrown Limited
which owes the Company £2,000,000 of these funds.

We do not appreciate any recovenes in respect of the other associated companmes debts due
to the solvency of these companies We are cumrently investigating these debts and if
possible we shall look to make recovenes for the benefit of the Administration.

Loans from Associated Companies
There 1s a balance of approximately £2,801,538 due to various assoclated companies In
respect of loans that they have made to the Company This balance and the loans are

currently under review

Directors and Associates Loans
From the Company’s last filed accounts there s a balance of £3,080,964 outstanding to the
directors and associates of the Company In respect of various loans that they have made to

the Company These loans and the balances due are currently under review

QOutcome for creditors
The Estimated Financial Posihion indicates that the secured creditor will be paid mn full and

that the unsecured creditors will receive a distnbution

Proposals

It i1s proposed that the Jont Admirsstrators will continue to manage the affairs of the
Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration  In the circumstances it i1s
proposed that

We shall remain in office in order to continue with our investigations into the intercompany

debts and also to await the distnbution from the Administration of Broadcrown Limited

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be available to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company's net

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

floating charge property (known as the ‘Prescnbed Part’) by virtue of section 176A{2)(a), this
will be distrbuted by the Joint Administrators in the Administration and the Company will

thereafter proceed to dissolution

Court approval 1s not required to enable the Administrator to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescnbed Part If however, a distnibution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part 1s anticipated, the Jomnt Administrators may consider
making an application to court to seek permission to distribute this in the Admimistration  If
permission I1s granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distnbution has been
made and the Administration concluded

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to its creditors, he will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies

for the dissolution of the Company

See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from

Administration

The Joint Admimstrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of ther
powers as contained 1in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

If the Joint Administrators consider 1t necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the court to the extension Creditors
may consent to an extension for a penod of up to one year and the court can order that the

Joint Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified penod determined by it

The credifors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Committee 1s
formed they be authonsed to sanction the basts of the Joint Administrators' remuneration
and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision
regarding the most appropnate exit route from the Administration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the

following bases and different bases may be fixed n respect of different things done by them
* as a percentage of the value of the assets they has to deal with, or

= by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Admunistrators and ther staff

managing the Administration, or

= as aset amount

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

69

610

6 11

612

71

72

73

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with thew firm's published
tanff Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found in Appendix D

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be
made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescribed part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of therr remuneration
as follows

* As a percentage of the value of the assets with which the Joint Administrators have
to deal with

* The percentage that we are seeking 1s 10% of gross realsations of all categories of
assets

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from labiity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 mmediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors cther than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part As a result, the Joint
Administrators will ether make an application to court to enable them to make a distnbution
to unsecured creditors in the Adrmimistration or they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in order that the Administraton wil cease and the Company will move
automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to facilitate this distnbution It 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL

It 1s proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the

subsequent iquidation

Creditors have the nght to nominate alternative liqudators of therr choice To do this,

creditors must make therr nomination Iin writing to the Joint Administrators pror to these

Jomnt Adrinistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

74

75

76

77

81

82

83

proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators
will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Should the Company move to CVL and myself and Robert Michael Young become Jomnt
Ligudators of the Company, we shall look for our remuneration basis to remain the same as

10% of gross realsations of all categones of assets
Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think a distnbution will be available to the unsecured creditors from
the Prescnbed Part by wirtue of section 176A(2)(a), this wil! be distnbuted within the
Administration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Joint Administrators final report, for the dissolution of the Company

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution i the Jont
Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to
its unsecured creditors A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its

creditors

The Joint Administrators appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrator, under the provisions of R2 106 of the insolvency Rules 1986, | am
required to provide creditors with detalls of the work | propose to undertake in the
Administration and the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing
with the Company's affairs, pnor to determining the basis upon which my remuneration will
be fixed

In this case, | am seeking to agree that our remuneration 1s 10% of gross realisations of al
categonies of assets

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's fees 1s availlable on request or can be
downloaded from

hitps /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/pubhcations/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_
Fees_Nov2011 pdf If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
James Evenst of this office on 01782 394500

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9 Next Report

91 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration and | will report to you again at this time

10 Meeting of Creditors

101 An niial meeting of the Company's creditors 15 being convened to approve the
Administrator's proposals The meeting will be held on 30 November 2015 at 12 30pm at
The Moat House Acton Trussell, Lower Penkndge Road, Acton, ST17 GRJ

102 Further information on the meeting 1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

For and on behalf of
Broadcrown Holdings Limited

=
— D T

S J Currie
Joint Administrator

——

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 21 September
2015 to 12 November 2015

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A




Broadcrown Holdings Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 12/11/2015

Sof Af £ £
SECURED ASSETS
400,000 00 Unit 38 Mochdre Ind Estate 400,000 00
100 Goodwill 100
100 Intellectual Property Rights 100
400,002 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 7,520 00
Legal Disbursements 136 23
(7,656.23)
SECURED CREDITORS
{365,836 00) The Royal Bank of Scotland 365,83573
(365,835 73)
ASSET REALISATIONS
100,000 00 Book Debts NiL
NIL Shares & Investments NiL
Vehicle License Refund 581.25
Insurance claim 2,741 00
3,322 25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 76.72
(76 72)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{403,254 00) Trade Creditors NIL
(2,801,538 00} Loans from Associated Companies NIL
(3,080,964 00) Directors and Associates Loans NIL
{198,986 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(4,700,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{(11,050,576.00) 29,755.57
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 15 34
Bank 1 Current 28,230.19
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable 1,510 04

29,755.57




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 21
September 2015

Jomnt Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix B




Broadcrown Holdings Limited - in Administration

Estimated Financial Position as at 21 September 2015

Book Value
£

ASSETS

Unit 38 Mochdre Ind Estate
Goodwill

Intellectual Property Rights

The Royal Bank of Scotland
Surplus ¢/d

Book Debts 6,601,173 00
Shares & Investments 2,883,231 00
Surplus b/d

LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Estimated to Realise

£

400,000.00
100
1.00

(365,836 00)
34,166 00

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade Creditors

Loans from Associated Companies
Directors and Associates Loans
HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfali in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capntal
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

403,254 00
2,801,538 00
3,080,964 00

198,986 00

4,700,000 00

100,000.00
NIL
34,166 00

134,166 00

NIL

134,166 00

NIL

134,166 00

NIL

134,166 00

NIL

134,166 00

NIL

134,166 00

6,484,742 00

(6,350,576 00)

(6,350,576 00)

4,700,000 00

(11,050,576 00)




00 €1 S102 J9queAoN Z| 0L ¢10Z 12A DS SdI ¥ o 1 abed
000 ANE AED3 ‘uopuo ‘fiyuio) €€ LoY gi819li3 9030
0t 9952 36 £1 '100diaA ‘189S [[BDH PIO ‘vJenbg sined 18 6 ‘411 4Mma o/ S3AHNLN4 IAILNDOIX3T 030
00 651 vd {3 LSYINV '89€0)L X0 Od dNOYO SE3ISN 0143 ¥030
81 16£°Z1 Nd} Z1OY "TYIHSHYIAE TIINHOVHE 'AVM FHIHSNMOQA 'YNIHY 3HL L ON AL HiN) I¥YMLI0S HO2I43 £030
€5°508'L1 QA8 23d 'HONOYO8YI13d ‘€92 X08 Od ‘LLE 1430 INOINI ADNIOY LNJWNOHIANT 2032
g€ 866°L1 ONI £8 ‘'AVHONIWNYIG "L3391S TIVHMIN £9 "ISNOH ¥ILSVYOINY NOSHIAIT IHOWTO SIWNIT 1030
90°c HY6 LON ‘WYHONILLON ‘0198 X018 Od OTdMNANO 3 0030
000 V6 8L1S 'enysployels ‘abejia sseuisng uojsung ‘preAunon yinog qz uleg papwi abeiA ssaursng uojsung 90ds
000 OAE SN ‘ujcoun] 'peoy AQSIUA ‘eoEld UDSSIIEH sucihjog Buislopn poomueq S0a0
ZhELLL FX6 L11S 'QHO44VLS "'SNIAQHUYD ISNOH I1LSYD "JAIMA ATIALNOW S¢ .17 a4044v1S SNOW3Q Lsnd $0Q0
dH8 298 'SANVICIN
00GEL'9 1S3aM ‘NIMOSITVH ‘QvOd Muvd 13318 ‘1¥N0D WIAN3A LS | ¥IFWNN Q3LINIM LIL3INLOQ £0420
00 69 rao 8LLS ‘e4yspJoyels ‘NOANYS uu| 181gnogq ¢ Bog €0d0
0508 'YOId4vY HLNOS
86 ¥42 ‘NMOL 3dvD 'INIOd N3FHD 'avOd NIV S0 'T0V1d LINNOWVHYd ¥O014 181 JuatusBeuepy Apadold puoluelq 10a0
HHIL +L3
80 016'0L 'NOQNOT ‘arenbg epeued £¢ '6¥¥Z9 X0 Od 'X0qy307 N JUEBQnID 0f2 'gfy uondes QA31vd0dd0INI 1134 0042
SDZ 198 ‘N¥NEMOvE
¥9 S¥¢ WV SSINISNG HLHOMSAVHS 'JAIHA SNON ‘IAIHI38 IHL @ L H3anWNN aLT ALIEND3S ® 3414 38NHJD L0222
00 958 NN 6YIN ‘sauhey uojiiy ‘lamperg maN ‘1aang premp3 Bury 6¢ 02 2 YNOQHYD 0000
00 0ZL AMS 1L 1S "Usd] U0 aNOIS 'yied |eAllsad ‘apisaye] ‘asnoH ewbog |eba sxomsag €040
08 922 736 1MW "SINATH NOLTIN “000€ X008 Od ‘I18VAIZITY SINNODJIV P11 N 8oueInssy |Sg 20d0
06 S0 HYZ SEML 'X3S31AAIN 'A304HSY 'QVOY 3dHOHLAO0OM 82 a1l 8301AH3IS HYINSNOD Hivd 1080
00 00001 L1¥L LAS 'snysdoiys 'AUNGSMIYHS "abpug ysiem Hjueg Juowale|) Jemon pajwiry slayolg adueinsu| sjuouneay 0040
00 482 X710 §290 ‘IDAIHANYD Ho8qIng weyyems 19e4g ybiy Le| ‘Bunsied sidurg @ soIN B} asorquuy 3 SIN £0VO
NE LLMS ‘NOANOT
G0 Z0S'S ‘GY0Y Q1FI4LVYHD 95 '1HN0D AT LYHD 'NOILYIINNWINGCD OHD3 0} sjgefed 01d SHIOMLIN JAILYNHILTY Z0v0
Hve
00 Zer 1S 'LN3YL NO IMOLS 'SSOHD NOYIH '133HLS NOY3H £9 ‘3SNOH 3LIHM IHL PI7 I05UOD 158 Bydly L0VO
09 810’6 XH9 £LSM ‘21Iyspioyels ‘g13I4HIIT ‘PEOY UOHE)S '9SNOH Ssaldg 83y L paywI] wioispy 00vD
3 SS$alppy auieN Aoy

si10)ipaln Auedwon - g
poa)yiwi sbuipjoH umolapeolqg
payuwit Bunoj auny




00 €1 G1L0Z i8qWanoN Z| 0} ¥10Z J8A DS 8d ¥ o 2 obied
Na8
00 008°1 LOY "THIHSHYID 'ONIGYIY ‘DY 1d NYWHILYM ‘ISNOH I9QiNg WYHSHIAVYD dT11 S31VvIO0SSY 11348 ¥313d 20d0
00 $15°2 Nd. 28N 'UopuoT Jsiesls ‘'NOLAYHAG 1SIM 'ussig syl |g P11 %N adoun3 apesijed L0dD
GG 186 N9 VM ‘NOLONINNYM 'QOOMHOHIA ‘AVOY ATTSIM 'LHNOD HIHOMSMYD £ SADIAHIS DNILNIMd W ANV d 0042
Sl ¥y VYN8 G4 1S ‘S44V1S "INOLS 'ANYT STTIOHDIN ‘L4042 NOLINO Q17 JAILYIHD U3 LSAO 0002
0096z $3Je1S PalUN ‘POLY6 YD 'VINMOLIYD ‘OOSIONYVHA NVS '004 8ing 188ns ysng 5zz Ou| sJemyjog ONIN LOND
8y Z89'sy ari SIM ‘uopuon ‘aienbg 1aAoueH bz MY YIO3IN M3AN OOND
YE €41'G6 LS 9PN ‘SHONT 'SANATH NOL14IND 'ISNOH 334 L I1ddy SHIASINQY XVL ? SLNVINNOJOV YdW ZOWD
66'62.'8 S99 8NN ‘SINYHLIMON ‘HONOHOGONITIAM ‘IS0 AGNYA L~ 0L OOSIN LOWD
00'lce HE6 £11S '8044VLS 'AvOy LH3gH3H '3SNOH ¥IMOTJAYIN AL 10HLINOD HAMOTIAYIN 00WOD
000 HdO0 ZXO0 ‘p1osxQ ‘Aapjog ‘Aepn 158 ‘8SNOH puepipy ‘41 slopoijog shqieq 0D g axeq 0010
000 d71 OWdH D
00 €145 049 LON ‘weyBunjoN ‘Moy Mied LE '8SnoH SeloYaIN 1S ONWdM LOMO
09 £68°0 VIl 978 ‘WYHONINGIE TTIIHSI 10D "INVT AISHOD ‘QNYALYNOD IHL SL Q17 SWILSAS d31NdWNOD W A 00MD
000 ZAav LN ‘Je1seyouey '19a.)g ajjoley) / ‘9SnoH S,SaWer 1§ P17 suonniog Jpsuag 1r Qord
00 2£5°1L YAONID 62191 '€1/2 STHAY SONING OSHOD 11348 837vD MILHALNI Z0ID
L0GLS HAE 9L 1S 'AHO44VLS 'AVOY SNVETY LS '1¥N0D WYINY3A L LINN QL7 SWALSAS 10023 LNI LOID
00 ve H4Z 6MIN 'sauka)y) UOJI ‘MOY UINOS O0E ‘aSnOH snoulwn|y adyG 2l 001
000 val 91 1S 'pioyers ‘peoy Hodmap ‘asnoy podman SIUEIUNOJVY palue) palapey) spIeMOH SOHD
avl /7 'loodiaan 1eang
000 sawer 'esnoH ueibay 10014 Yig 'Jiun Aousajosu| [euoieN ‘Aousajosy] .suoneladg | VA SWI0IsNs) B anuaaay WH YOHD
ZZ1 863N ‘auf ] uodn sjjseamap ‘uojuagbuo
87 986'861 'MBIA WJed uojuag 'asSnoH YHOMMEA Z0ZEJE Wooy ‘(yun Buipuey swie)) Asuaajosu)) SWOISNY) 9 BNUBASY WH £0HD
GZ Lb6'al MV 290 '390IHgGNYD '133HLS INI9IH €6 d17 ANHOISO QHYAMCH Z0HD
00 002°L 8v9 Y€03 ‘NOANQ1 '8%e|d Sus|laH 1S € P17 jestesddy 0opH LOHD
00 008'L S0P €13 'AIEHNS ‘NIATYW M3N "INNIAY FEN00D #H-0F 'ISNOH SAVH TANNOSHId ADNVINNOIIV SAVH 00HD
000 ANE £9 'eybuiwng '1eans (|emep UsAd|] ‘@snoH JejemapN Jaybejeo 1 anyuy 1099
00 009 NOE 81308 "ATdIHS TLYOMHINM 0€-0Z ‘ISNOH ILYONHIN INFNIOVNYW TVIOHIWWOD Tva0o1o 0002
86 00E°) 4HS ZAQ 'SONVIAIN LSIM ‘FOGIHGYUNOLS "UIANIY '1IIHLS HOIH bhich 311N SFIHOWIN HIATHOA 0042
000 3V OLHY ‘xessng 1sap ‘Aemer) ‘peoy uojybug |z ‘esnoy sjepusaey paywijdnoun g% 3 £030
3 ssaJlppy aweN Aay

sJo)paiy Auedwon - g
pajwi sBuipjoH umolopeolg
papwi Bunoy atuny




00 €1 §102 18qWIBAON Z}

0l ¥10Z 8A T0S Sdl

t 0 ¢ ebeg

000 vO0 0ZLS ‘ayspioyels ‘uojuko ‘|leH uojudon S8R A J81S37 UYOr JOIIA N 00AY
00 0 9AE LZN 'UopuOT ‘Bjepuavoelg 8 Ausyeg ensuer sy 004y
000 NLZ 641 '2aysdoiys ‘uoliel(] 1oxdep 'yo0isuly ‘eue As|xid € SIAB(] saWel pJeydry JI 000
000 JHO S 1S 'auyspIoyels ‘au0iS ‘peoy pioyels |/ ‘asnoH ucHemm usyIy Ined JW oovy
02 642'C SHL 88N 'xese|ppi ‘@Bpugxn ‘peoy piopxO ‘ssnoH abpug X0Jax 00X0
00 005'2T DMEZ 9571 'SQ3317 'H9€ X0g Od ‘1o4uod upasd  papwi podsuel ) Buiuuerd juswuoiiaug OAM ZOMD
08004 adsg L4l “TYN4IHS "INV 39Q3TAVT 'TLVYLST ONIAVHL IWNALIHS 0Z 1INN HNIAGIHHS ALIMND3S NA LOMOD
0S 081 NHY 91S 'LNIHL NO INOLS 'FOV1d Q13IFAINSYE 6 WYHXVM Nvd 00MD
08 901 NV 2€7 'Aquuiog '1eang axeq /1 payIIr(opIMPUOAA) Buiuiel] N Zono
186
80 £22 LIV ‘Su8ieH 1S oopAeH ‘31v1S3 ONIAVHL NOLS0E 10 '3SNOH H3AANYXITY ANIIDAH %N Lono
00 ¥ip A0 9S8 101S1HE 'AYOY ANYIQ3Y LG G117 SH3LHOEX3 %N 0oNo
00 £0Z'L Alsyieqwozs £046 ‘102 X0d Od pi7 uonos|Iog W1 101D
00 689°1 HNO 81 1S 'A¥044V1S ‘NOXIH ‘Qv0od ¥31'3SNOH LNNLSIHD 417 ANVYJWOD ONIdYOSANY1 IHL 001D
LY ¥00'E SME 12Oy 'axoisbuiseg 'v1LG xog Od ‘IS8 21}08(3 WBYINog 80892
05 S09'L 0E0 GL1S ‘syelS "ANOLS 'Av0oH AH044Y1S JALOH 3SNOH ANOLS 108D
00'v06'02 HA6 OLSM ‘SPUBIPIA 1S8M ‘ANNASINAIAM 'ebessed JIoaasay ‘asnoypunoy ayl GW ([BMpUeS oy papui saipadold siajepn IInS 9082
o 224 QdZ ZSM 'spuepiy IS8 M "TTVS IV Bue usig O7d J81BAA BUIYSPIOYEIS UINOS 5082
00211 9 ZENS ‘SLIIM "WYHSMIIW ‘M TYM SNOLLYHLS 'ISNOH SNOLLVYLS ONILINEYIN ANNOS v0SD
08 088 HEE PLYEM '9ISI21SO2I0M ‘NHIATYIN 'S887 8y 0L 1100|d puzZ pajiwiI [ejuawuosALg 108 £0S0
00 089'L Q¢ 1ZN 'UOpUO ‘Blepudyoelg § peiLIT SUOIN|OS SSBUISNG ||BWIS 208D
OF G2 aliyspioyers .Em._._. Uo a4108 _coacmn_ _mumuwm |el}snpu] uojus4 _wmo_O galigeld € lun mwm._axm wcm_w L0SD
€8 0¥2 HYL LHA ‘WYHENA ‘MO 3ONIAIAOYY P17 J8lEM JUBIL WaneS 0082
06 82 FNO £89 'squied ‘abpuqued ‘Aepp uojuloyl f s Aauoy K0Sle}
Op Z¥8 048 LIN3 ‘SLY3H ‘NOS3IAQACH 3NV Q13I4MO ¢ aLll (NOaNOT) ONINVITO GHVNAIY 00D
X48
201202 #1S "INIHLI-NO-IHOLS 'WYHLINIHL 'SINVT WVHLNTHL "TVAO NOLONINNIM 8 ail SL3N INVHavND 0009
00 00291 uspams ‘NIAIMS ‘NIMATIOH S€ 982 ‘22 NIOVAIrHHON Y MINMALSONINSYOHOS HOFLO0¥d 50dD
02 6£2'C XNO #LSM 'S34¥1S ‘ANT AOOM INOLSNIHS ‘QYOH WYHONIWNIE 891 al1¥n 931S3ud v0d2
£ 16 ANG PHM '191SIOA DB SSBUISNG LOPUIBAA ‘SALIQ JOUNONg 'SHIOM YoidAeH Liioid £0d2
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}1paJin Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] sbuipjoH umolioapeoug
paywi Bunoyj aung




00 €1 GLOZ 18qsAoN Z|

01 v10Z 127 708 Sdl

¥ 40 ¢ obeg

T 0vZ'T09

Bulejo] seuug 62

3

ssalppy

IWEN Aoy

s10}Ipa4n Auedwon - g
pajiwi sBuip|oH umousopeolg
pajiwi Buno) auIngd




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 21 September 2015 to 12 November
2015 split between Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP and Currie Young
Limited

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix C




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP (21 September 2015 to 30 September 2015)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




L3 Sl

08 0 3 B1¢P O} UMEIP 869 (810 ]

3 ajus Aunoy sBeisay|

AV rEl 00 0

00811

00 SgE

spei8 yee Aq 1502 stug R0 L

08 Z09'L

05 26L'T 00 S8E

LI sprib yms Ag unoy o)

£0L

13

13

RN | e 22 5 [ R Feaad |8 s T ST S s F F ¢ sepmutienio og 0L

9040 uogebipy

400 xep

000 10410y

|eae) pue suc|suad
‘voneB) ‘el ‘sBupsaty
SRPMIOU| YI[WM SIFHRW BN

ap -
o .. Lot

sBunsen
v SOTTIRITS T
.&uc- Bujpnjauy)
[Evy uE Eo..__ue..u __u ynm Bugwog 10} [e30)

EER E& -
a2
?&ﬁﬁ ..m

i

HOJILLIOD RICYPAID

ey

SUORNCLLSID]
PuR s3uRpUCdEILIDD
{zenfojdwe Bujpnjou)

paineg

sung}d sioypas e ypm Bujjeaq

[

W g, L ) - @ - . .¥ Buipei) Jop ey

Friaet

ot

Bunpray

Bu|pesy

- ot

% ) . S}822T JO UOeS||R0Y JO} |F10 4|

a3t

RN

niévmrr PRl B

sjesse Aled P L/ARLE JO uoquUBleY

S0[ES 16FIT PUB s8oLIENG AUS0IY

UTegod 196Q

$105%K JO UGHESHESY

o

suonaljsaaul oy (Mo

"
t

MR LR 2w

suonebisaam pue vago

suonelnsenu|

f -u_tEn 3584 pue seINY
..u« fousaosur au yim sourpdwoy 16} (101

.A@wi

oL OSET0'2o%

¢
4 e . 5L .
s

sueye o wewslels pue Buyodol Loymers

NSO 858D

Buipuog pue Bunjuig

dszen sy

eoyoesd jsaq pue S9Ny 12y
Asusajosu] oyl yym eauedwos

SRR e e [ e | - BumTT
A A K .- + v:sca_uu._;_:_sgouuo_Ee__am__o:!uh

e AT

7w oA

Mﬁv

T

b3 4

B ] 7

UONRASIUMLPY!

0cig

Buiuue)d esa]

3 myes Aunoy

oBeiony aBuyy g

JFis0 duHy, ENGOH [e)e) noddng ulwpy Jup uluapy upy Jug JGup 1svy 1033331() Jouptd

Bujtive|d
PUR UORTNEUWIRY ST [ElsuB)

apeIo JiTIs

GL0Z/60/0E OL §10Z/60/LZ Woi4 SisAjeuy S1800 dWt| : INAY'9ZEHES9 - Uohensiuiwpy - paywr] sbuipjoH umoiopeolg 6dIS




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Currie Young Limited (1 October 2015 to 12 November 2015)

Joint Administrators’ Repont and Stalement of Proposals




000 pautej) seay |210)
Yo SPZ 00 FIF'ZL 09 05 08z og v 08 L 00 92 SINCH (101
0053k 00 £E 0z o 000 [i14:] 000 000 S19%8Y JO UOpES|IEeY
00 591 00 €S 0zZ0 000 [i7.4)] 000 000 S1085Y JBUIO  DOE
20082 00 B8¥'9 0z 82 0z 0z oork (1118 wopes)
00 661 05 187 o5z 000 000 sz 000 sioppars o) Bupodey Aoineis v
v eez 05 000’8 0l52 00z [ 4 05 4t oootb BIOUPBI) PRINDESUN  LOS
05 LIt 00 194 ore 05 0 ov L sz 000 LRy aypeds even
05 LLL 00 V8L vy 050 orl 05z 000 jpeds 0sED 009
6} £8Z 00 244's o8 Ll 000 020 001 009l Bujuueid § ujwpy
[3:3::74 00258t 08 8L oo & 080 000 1] {sejeg pu)) ABaleng 1oL
00092 00082 00 000 000 ot 0o so0|[2ul0t 0L
{3} w1 Hes doddng w{RUOIRRe)OId
Aunoy ebeisay {3) 3300 swiy) SINOK |2)0)  SURS|ISSY lofues 18410 JeBeuey Jsupegd uoRaUN NIOM JO UORBIL|SSR|D

180d epog joslold

SLOZ/HL/ZL OL SIOZ/0L/LY wold
pepui) SEUIPIOH UMOIIPECIE - NAYIZEHS

fiewwing 3s09 2 awll 6dIS p3|ielaq - Au3z swi]




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator’s Fees Appendix D

1 Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree that the basis of their remuneration is 10% of

gross realisations of all categories of assets
2. Expenses

Below Is a table which outhnes the expenses that | consider at this stage will be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs | will provide an update to creditors In

my future progress reports

Expense | Provider " Basis of fee , Cost fo date
: !

arrangemenr

Agent's costs n dealing GVA Gnmiay Agreed Fee Nit

with property/chatfel asset

sales

Solicitor's costs in dealing Addieshaw Goddard Agreed Fee £7,520

with sale of property/

antecedent transactions

Statutory advertising TMP Worldwide £7672 £7672
3 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expenence level

4 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
adverbising, invoiced travel and exiemal printing, room hire and document storage Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

with the case Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred In this case are
included in the table of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm

Type and purpose

Business miteage @ 45p per mile mcurred

Separate approval will be sought for the authonsation of the re-charge of this firm's Category
2 policy on the re-charge of these disbursements

Charge-out Rates

At the outset of this assignment the Joint Administrators were partners in Begbies Traynor

{Central) LLP, a schedule of ther charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 21
September 2015 to 30 September 2015 1s detailed below

{Per hour)
£
Partner 385
Cirector 345
Senor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramee Admintstrator 110
Support 110

Please note that this firm records its time in mmimum units of 6 minutes

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

On 1 October 2015 the Joint Administrators commenced trading as Cume Young Limited, a
schedule of their charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 October 201515

detailed below

‘ (Per hour)
£

Director 205
Senior Manager 260
Manager 240
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 165
Administrator 125
Junior g5

Please note that this firm records its time 1in minimum units of 6 minutes

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administrator's statement on pre-packaged sale Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




@ Begbies Traynor

25 September 2015 OuwrRef  BR325ADM/SJCIRMY/
LXB/LJ/ADMOB26P
TO ALL CREDITORS/SUPPLIERS Your Ref
Contact Lisa Jackson / James
Evenst
oD 01782 394500
Dear Sirs

EROADCROWN LIMITED AND BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED (In Administration) (“the
Companies”)

Trading address: Alirfield Industrial Estate, Hixon, Stafford, ST48 OPF and Unit 38, Mochdre
Industrial Estate, Newtown

Appointment of Administrators

The Companies entered into administration m accordance wiih the provisions of paragraphs 22 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 on 21 September 2016  Robert Michael Young and | were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Corpany As Administrators, we are officers of the Court and agents of the
Companles and contract without personal hability

| enclose Form 2 12B for each Company, formal notice of appointment.
Purpose and effect of Administration

The objective of administration is to faciltate the rescue of a company as a going concern but if that 1s not
reasonably practicable in all the circumstances, to implement the next best alternative in the mterests of the
Company's creditors as a whole

In this case, the business and assets of the Companies were sold on 21 September 2015 to JCB Power
Products Broadcrown Limited and Bamford Property Limited Consequently, with regard to unexecuted
orders placed by the Company prior to our appointment and which have not been subsequently authensed
by us, supphers should now obtain confirmation directly from JCB Power Producls Broadcrown Limited
(telephone 018839 272200) that the goods or services are still required

You should be aware that whilst in administration the Companies have the protechion of a wide-ranging
moratonum under paragraphs 40-43 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 19868 The effect 1s to prevent
any proceedings, execution, distraint, legal action or 'self-help’ remedies being commenced or continued
against the Companies except with our consent as Administrators or the permisston of the Court.

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 €HP
T 01782 324 500 F 01782 395 200 E stoke@beghbies-traynor com W www begbles-traynor com

Beghies Traynor 15 a Iracing name of Begbes Traynor {Central) LLP , a Iinited llability parinership registered i England No OC 306540, registered office
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Steven John Curne and Robert Michael Young are licensed In the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insclvency Practibaners
Assoctalon

Any reference 10 a partner 1s lo a member of the imded habilty partnership A kst of partners s avaiable for mspecton at the registered office
A nember of the Begbles Traynor Group Specialist Prefessianal Services www beobles-fraynorgroup com

Fartners Dircetors, and Consullanis acung 8s admeristrators or admintstrative recelvers contract as agents and without personal iiability




Please also note that notwithstanding the effect of the moratonum, case law Indicates that where a
company I1s in administration, time does not stop running for imitation purposes pursuant to the Limitatton
Act 1980 If you have any concerns In relation to your claim against the Companies becoming time-barred
during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on
the options avatlable to you to prevent this

As Administrators, we are not in a position to pay amounts due by the Companies in respect of contractual
obligations entered Into prior to our appointment. Please send a detatled statement of any amount due to
you at the address below and advise us immediately if you claim any secunty over, or title to, any property
or goods in the possession of the Companies

Please also send details of any contract outstanding between you and the Companies.

Sale of business and assets of the Companies immediately after the commencement of the
administration (“pre-packaged” sale)

On 21 September 2015 the Joint Administrators sold the business and certain assets of the Companies
The appendix to this letter sets out the circumstances and details of the sale

Administrators’ Proposals

We are required to send you a statement of our proposals for dealing with the Compantes within eight
weeks of the date of our appointment. This will set out, In as much detall as necessary, our views as to how
the purpose of the administration can best be achieved. We are also required to hold a meeting of creditors
within ten weeks of our appointment so that creditors have an opportunity to consider and vote on our
proposals. These time limits are subject to extension by the court or for up to 28 days with the consent of
creditors We need not, however, summon a creditors' meeting under certain circumstances, but if this 1s
the case our proposals will provide a full explanation

Creditors’ rights

Creditors seeking information on therr nghts in relation to our remuneration as Administrators and the
payment of expenses can obtain a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011’ online at
www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

Other Matters

If you are holding any property or monies belonging to the Companies would you please inform us
immediately and note that you are not authonsed to deal with them without our prior wrtten confirmation. If
you claim to retan title to goods delivered to the Companies or a hen over assets belonging to the
Companies in your possession, then please contact us as soon as possible with full details and copies of
any supporting documentation

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T 01782 394 500 F. 01782 395 200 E stoke@begbles-traynor com W www begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor 1s a lrading name of Begbias Traynor {Central) LLP 2 kmited llability parinership registered wn England No CC306540 registered office
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Steven John Currie and Robert Michael Young are licensed In the Umited Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practlgoners by the Insolvency Prachioners
Assoclabon

Any reference to a partner is to a member of the limited hability partnesshup A list of partners Is available for inspecton at the registered office
Amember of the Begbies Traynor Group Specalist Professional Gervices www begbles-lraynorgroup.com

Parners Direclors and Consullants acung as administrators or administrative receivers contraclt as agents eng without personal hability




Please note that as Administrators of the Comparies we are required by best practice guidance to make
enquines of creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the
Companies business has been conducted, or wish to bring to our attention any potential recovenes for the
estate If you would like to bring any such i1ssues to our attention please do so to the address stated below
This request for information s standard practice and does not imply any cnticism or cause of acton against
any person concermned in the management of the Companies affairs

Yours faithfully
For Broadcrown Limited and Broadcrown Holdings Ltd

Steven John Currie
Joint Admimistrator

Enc

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Jolnt edministrators whe act as the Company’s agents and without personal
liabhity

‘The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T- 01782 394 500 F 01782 395 200 E stoke@begbies-traynor com W: www begbles-traynor com

Begbies Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP , a hmited lability parnership registered in England No OC306540, registered office
140 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 41Y

Steven John Cume and Robert Michael Young are licensed In the Umnited Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practioners by the Insolvency Praciboners
Associaton

Any reference to a partner Is to a member of the lumited iability perinerstup A list of paripers Is avaliable for nspection a1 the registered office
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group, Speciglst Professional Services www begbles-traynorgroup com

partners, Directars, and Consullants aching as administraters or administralive recelvers contract as agents and without personal kablity




Rule 2.27 Form 2 12B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s

appointment
Name of Company Company number
Broadcrown Limited 02897492
In the: Court case number:
Royal Courts of Justice 5938 of 2015
Chancery Division
Companies Couurt

We, Steven John Currte and Robert Michael Young, of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Cld Barn,

(2) Insert fult name(s)and gy ergwall Park, Caverswall Lane Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
address(es)

give notice that we were appomted as Joint Admmistrators of the above company on

21 September 2015

Signec@
——
Dated Bjoghis.

Joint Administrator
(IP No(s). 009675, 007875 )

{b) Insert date

Contact Detalls:

You do not have o give mny contact Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
informatton n the box opposike but if you do,

1t will help Companies House to contact you if The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane Stoke on Trent, ST3 61P
there 13 a query on the form  The contact
information that you give will be visible o

searchers of the public record Tel 01782 394 500

Fox Number 01782 395 200 DX Number

When you have compleied and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companics a1

Companies House recerpt date barcode | ¢companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf




Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s

appointment
Name of Company. Company number-
Broadcrown Holdings Limited 03444600
In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice 5647 of 2015
[fl] name of courf]

(2) Insert full name(s)and ~ We, Steven John Currie and Robert Michael Young of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Bam,
address(es)  Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

give notice that we were appomted as Joint Administrators of the above company on®

21 September 2015

Signed g% ng
Dated 24 é,\_"é:“_\mg: 2y

Jownt Admunistrators
(TP No(s) 009675, 007875)

{b) Insert date

Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
informaben 1 the box opposite but 1f you do,
it will help Companies House ta cortact you if The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

there 15 a query on the form The contact
mformauon that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record Tel 01782394 500

Fax Number 01782 395 200 DX Number

When you have completed md signed this form please send #t to the Registrar of Compames at

Companies House recetpt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




APPENDIX

BROADCROWN LIMITED AND BROADCROWN HOLDINGS (In Administration) {“the Companies”)

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANIES AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANIES
ASSETS AND UNDERTAKINGS ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

Background Information

The Administrators' statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which
will be sent to creditors as soon as practicable will provide detalled information in relation to the
Companies However, to assist creditors who may have a limited understanding of the Companies
and their affars to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have provided
certain background information at this stage.

in 1974, individuals founded an engineering firm calted BKW Engineering Co which fraded from a
smail premises in Crown Street, Stone, Staffordshire The business was engaged in the
manufacture of farm trallers and general fabrication. In 1975 one of the founding members left
and Dawid Borgman (former Director of Broadcrown Ltd / Holdings) joined to focus on the
installation of diesel generators for major UK manufacturers at that time.

Shortly after, 1n 1976 Victor Yates (current Director and shareholder of the Companies) joined the
business and the Broadcrown name was formed The aim was to manufacture, install and
commission i1ts own bespoke diesel generators for the UK market. In 1987 the company maved
from Crown Street fo an early renaissance industrial unit in Mill Street, Staffordshire to enable it to
set up full production facilites and to expand the business The business was later incorporated
as a Ltd Company in February 1994

in October 1997 the Directors of Broadcrown Ltd incorporated Broadcrown Holdings Ltd and
shares 1n Broadcrown Lid were transferred to the holding company accordingly At the same time
the shareholders commissioned a purpose built factory in Hixon, Staffordshire, the premises at
Mill Street were sold in order to make way for the town by-pass and a supermarket

Broadcrown Ltd later expanded to a site in Newtown, Wales under a grant The plants at Newtown
offered an assembly line for production and a storage unit for fintshed products.

Over the years a number of companies have been incorporated internationalty within the
Broadcrown Group providing international offices and a worldwide footing in the market place
The only companies which remain internationally are Broadcrown Ireland and Broadcrown Inc
which 1s 1n Miami, these both operate independently within the Broadcrown Group although
Broadcrown Holdings Limited s the parent company of these and holds the shares in them

The OId Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T D17B2 394 500 F 014782 395 200 E stoke@begbies4raynor com W www begbies-traynor com

Begbies Traynor is a rading name of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLE , 2 limited Hability partnerstip, registered in England No ©C306540, reglstered office
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Steven John Currie and Robert Michzel Young are hcensed In the United Kingdom to acl as insotvency Praclitoners by the Insolvency Practlicners
Associabon

Any reference to a partner 1s o a member of the hmited flability partneeshup A list of partners is avallable for nspection at the registered office
A member of the Beghies Traynor Group Spectalist Professicnal Services www begbies-traynorgroup com

Pariners, Direclors, and Consultants acting as administrators or admimsirative receivers contract as agents and without personal \abiiity




The reasons for the Companies insolvency

The Companies began to experience financial difficulties as a consequence of iInvestment into an
associated Company, Broadcrown Renewables Energy Lid ("BREL") founded in June 2013, to
explore the renewable energy markets. The shareholders were approached with advanced
research and development which required further investment and resolutions were passed to
invest on the basis that BREL had obtained a grant from the government Unfortunately, despite
the grant, the investment required from the Broadcrown Ltd began to effect the cash flow of the
core generator business resulting tn increasing creditor pressure This coupled with the general
economic downturn left the Companlies with insufficient working capital Suppliers withdrew credit
and creditors threatened the commencement of legal actions and enforcement procedures

The Companies were Insolvent in accordance with section 123 Insolvency Act 1986 as they were
unable to pay their debts as and when they fell due

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

it was considered by both ourselves and the Board of Directors that there was a viable business to
preserve within the Group which would be damaged If allowed to close 1e Liguidation Imminent
legal action from creditors and the threat of key members of staff leaving would have caused the
pusiness to close Protection was necessary and Administration was appropriate 1n the
circumstances to preserve the value, the skilled engineenng workforce and to maximise asset
realisations for the creditors

A pre-packaged sale was considered necessary as time was prohibitive and trading the business
in Administration was not considered to be an option as a result of there being lhttle credit
avallable to the Companies to continue trade The bank had also placed a stop on the account
The risk of insolvent trading for which the Administrators could have been found personally hable,
was too high

The statutory purpose of administration that was pursued

The Statutory purpose of Adminisiration pursued has been paragraph 3{1)(b) Schedule B1 1A86,
namely achieving a better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Companies were wound up

We believe that this has been achieved through the pre-packaged sale as the value received for
the assets 1s higher than what would be achieved in Liquidation In addition the entire workforce
of circa 120, has been saved which has reduced creditor claims as there are minimal employee
claims.

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T 01782 394 500 F 01782 395 200 E: stoke@begbles-traynor com W www begbles-traynor com

Begtues Traynor 15 a rading name cf Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP , a hmited liabilty partnership registered in England No OC308540, registered office
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Sieven John Cumle and Robert Michael Young are icensed In the United Kingaom to act as Insolvency Practitoners by the Insolvepcy Practivoners
Association

Any reference to a pariner is to 2 member of the imited hablity parinership A list of partners is avalable for nspecton at the regisiered office
A member of the Begbles Traynor Group, Speciaiist Professional Services www beoes-raynersoup com

Partners, Directors, and Consultants acling as administretars or administrative receivers contract as agenis and without personal liabriity




FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s initial introduction to the Companies?
Contact was made wia the Groups accountants, Howards Chartered Accountants LLP.

What was the extent of Steven John Currie and Robert Michael Young, and Begbles Traynor
{Central) LLP’s involvement with the Companies before appointment?

As mentioned above, the inibal contact from the Directors came via their accountants. Steven John Curne
met with the Directors and thetr accountants on a number of occasions prior to their appointment, in order
to discuss the best way to proceed Pnor to this there had been no relationship between Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP or the Companies / Directors.

Please note that negotiations with the Purchaser n relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted by
Steven John Curne and Robert Michael Young prior to their formal appointment as Administrators and not
by the Directors of the Companies. It was made clear to the Directors that once Steven John Currie and
Robert Michael Young were appomted as Admunistrators that ther responsibilities would be to act in the
best interests of the Companies' creditors This would mean that they could no longer provide advice to
the Companies and that therr duties to the Companies would cease They would be required to take
custody or control of the Companies property and assets and to manage the affairs, business and
property of the Companies in accordance with the approved proposals of the Administrators

Was the business or were the assets of the Companies acquired from an insolvency practitioner
prior to this pre-packaged sale?
No

What marketing of the Companies undertakings and assets was undertaken by the Companies?
The Shareholders previously appointed a turn-around specialist to the Board of Directors He was tasked
with obtaining additional finance / re-structuring the business

In July 2015 the specialist was removed from the Board by the Chairman, Victor Yates, as it became
apparent that he had fatled to fulfil his task

What marketing of the Companies undertakings and assets was undertaken by Steven John Currie
and Robert Michael Young?

Once instructed by the Directors, Steven John Curnie and Robert Michael Young began marketing the
Companies undertakings and assets.

Agents were Instructed on 28 August 2015 and the business was later exposed to therr database In
addition, detalls of interested parties were sought from the Directors and an internal check of the Begbies
Trayner {Central) LLP database was carned out

In total there were mine interested parties, who all signed confidenhalty agreements They were each
issued with sales pack information and offers were invited to be made by the close of business on Friday
2 September 2015 Meetings were held with four of the nine parties at the Hixon trading premises

Three offers were recerved as follows

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T 01782 394 500 F 01782 335 200 E: stoke@begbies-traynor com W www begbies-traynor com

Beghies Traynar 1s a rading name of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP  a immuted liability parinershep registered in England No OC306540 registerad office
340 Deansgate Manchester M3 4LY

Steven John Cume and Robert Michael Young are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Pracltioners by the tnsolvency Practiioners
Association

Any reference to a pariner 1s to a member of the imiled lability parinership A hist of partners is avaitable for iInspection at the registered ofiice
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group Spociahst Professional Services www begbies-traynorgroup com

Parners Directors and Consultants acting as adminisiraters or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal ability




Three offers were recelved as follows

- £2,550,000 for all assets
- £500,000 for the service business only
- £1,200,000 for tangibles only

In addition to the above, a third party came forward immediately prior to the expiry of the deadline
set for best and final offers.

On the day after the deadline had closed this party indicated that they would be willing to look to
invest sufficient funds to enable the Companies to continue to trade without entering
Administration This indicative offer was subject to further due diligence.

The Directors were advised of this offer and their fiduciary obligations to the Companies and the
creditors However, having considered their position they indicated that they would be unwilhing to
work with the third party and that they wished to proceed with the offer recelved from JCB Power
Products Broadcrown Ltd. This was relayed to the third party who confirmed, that in these
circumstances, their offer would not be proceedable

What valuations of the Companlies undertaking and assets were obtained?

Professional Valuers GVA Gnmley Limited valued the business and assets of the Company on 28
August 2015 The valuation provided was both on a going concern {in situ} and break-up basis as
follows"

Categories of Assels Valuation £ Valuation £
(going concern basis) (break-up basis)

Land at Hixon 200,000 50,000
Freehold premises (Newtan) 450,000 450,000
Stock {Hixon and Newtown) 1,000,000 670,000
Motor vehicles (owned) 121,500 93,200
Motor vehicles (Hire purchase) 16,000 13,000
Plant & Machinery 232,940 99,020
Office Furniture and Equipment 19,600 3,120
Total 2,040,040 4,378,340

What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?

The Royal Bank of Scotland ("RBS") were granted a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking
and all property and assets present and future, including goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital,
buildings, fixtures, fixed plant and machinery on 21 June 1994 The charge was registered at
Companies House on 23 June 1994 and is subject to cross guarantees within the group.

What alternative courses of action were considered by Steven John Currie and Robert iMichael
Young?

A Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") was considered as the Companies continued to
receive orders, however this was quickly dismissed because the cash flow of the business had
deteniorated to an extent that the business could not continue to trade.

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswail Lane, Stoke on Trent, 573 6HP
T 01782 394 500 F: 01782 395 200 E stoke@begbies-traynor com W- www begbles-traynor com

Begbies Traynor is a tracing name of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP , 2 Hmited Nablitty partnership registered in England Mo OC306540, registered office
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Steven John Cume and Robert Michae! Young are tcensed In the United Kingdom to act as insolvency Pracbuaners by the Insolvency Practlioners
Associabion

Any reference to a pariner Is to a member of the inuted hatility partnership A list of partners Is avallable for nspection al the registered office
A member of tne Begbles Traynor Group Specighst Professional Serices yww beabies-traynoraroup com

Partners Directors, and Consultants acting as administrators or adrministrative receivers contract as agents and without personal hability




As a result of this Liquidation was considered as an alternative route but again quickly discounted
on the basis that the Directors knew of several interested parties for the business This coupled
with the fact that the assets would achieve a lower realisation 1n Liquidation and claims would
increase as a result of the redundancy of circa 120 employees meant that Administration was the
preferred option.

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer it for
sale as a going concem?

There were insufficient funds available to trade the business and the potential health and safely
risks as a result of employees using and operating heavy equipment were considered too high.

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during the
administration?

None as there were too many unknown issues tn the Company's financial position, meaning that
funding was not viable

What consultations were made with major creditors?

The Joint Administrators liaised with the secured creditor, the RBS throughout the process and
reported to them on a regular basis. Other creditors who became aware of the process and
contacted the Compames / Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP were advised of the proposed
Administration but not of the proposed sale due to confidentiality.

What was the date of the transaction?
21 September 2015

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?
The following assets were sold to JCB Power Products Broadcrown Lid:

- Business name

- Business rnights

- Customer contracts
- Goodwill

- Intellectual property
-  Vehicles

-  Mantenance fund

- Plant

- Stock

- Records

The following assets were sold to Bamford Property Ltd

- Land at Hixon Airfield Industrial Estate
- Land at Unit 38, Mochdre Industrial Estate, Newtown

All third party assets and assets subject to vahd retention of title claims have been excluded from
the sale and wil} be dealt with by the purchaser going forward

The Oid Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T 01782 384 500 F. 01782 395 200 E stoke@begbies-traynor.com W www begbigs-traynor com

Begbies Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP , a hmited Nabllity partnership registered in England No OC308540, registered office
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Sleven John Cume and Rober Michael Young ere licensed In the Unlted Kingdom fo ect as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insolvency Prachiioners
Assoclauon

Any reference to a partner is to 8 member of the hmited kabisty pastnershup A list of partners is avallable for inspection at the registered office
A metnber of the Begbles Traynor Group, Specialist Prolessional Services www begbies-traynoraroup com

Panners, Directors, and Consultants actng as administrators or administrative recewvers contract as agents and without personal fability




What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the

contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The total consideration for the sale was £2,550,000 which has been paid to the Joint

Administrator's solicitors in full upon completion The allocation of funds is as follows:

Categories of Valuation Valuation Sum Fixed or Company
Assets (qoing {break-up realised £ Floating allocation
concermn basis) £ charge
basfs)E realisation
Land at Hixon 200,000 50,000 100,000 Fixed Broadcrown
Ltd
Freehold 450,000 450,000 400,000 Fixed Broadcrown
(Newtown) Lid
Stock (Hixon and | 1,000 000 670,000 1,624,993 Floating Broadcrown
Newtown) Ltd
Motor vehicles 121,500 93,200 125,000 Floating Broadcrown
{owned) Ltd
Motor vehicles 16,000 13,000 Included Floating Broadcrown
{Hire purchase) above Ltd
Plant & Machinery 232,940 99,020 300,000 Floating Broadcrown
Ltd
Office Furniture 19,600 3,120 included Floating Broadcrown
and Equipment above Ltd
Business name - - 1 Fleating Broadcrown
Lid
Business Rights - - 1 Floating Broadcrown
Ltd
Customer - - 1 Floating Broadcrown
contracts Ltd
Goodwiil - - 1 Fixed Broadcrown
Holdings
intellectual - - 1 Fixed Broadcrown
Property Lid
Maintenance fund - - 1 Floating Broadcrown
Lid
Records - - 1 Floating Broadcrown
Ltd

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the transaction

Yes, as noted throughout, this is a group sale

In addition to this the main building of the

Broadcrown Ltd at Airfield Industral Estate, Hixon, Stafford has been sold by Steven John Curne
and Robert Michael Young, appointed as Law of Property Act Receivers ("LPA") by the Royal Bank
of Scotland under their security Bamford Property Limited have acquired the freehold for the sum
of £1,200,000 as part of the sale of the Companies assets The freehold was owned by the

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T 01782 394 500 F. 01782 395 200 E. stoke@begbies-traynor com W www begbles-traynor com

Begbies Traynor 1s a trading name of Begbwes Traynar {Central} LLP , a timited fiabliity parmership registered In England No OC306540, reglatered office
340 Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Staven John Curne and Raobert Michael Young are kcensed mn the Umted Kingdom to act as Insovency Practitoners by the Insclvency Pracilioners
Assoclation

Any reference to a partner Is to a member of the hmuted labliity partnersip A list of pastners Is avallable for Inspechan at the registered office
A member of the Begbles Traynor Group, Speciabst Professional Services www beobles-iraynorgroug. com

Pattners Directars and Consullants acting as administrators or administralive receivers contract as agents and without personal liabitity




shareholders personally, outside of the Company structure

Who was the purchaser?
JCB Power Products Broadcrown Limited and Bamford Property Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the Directors, Shareholders or secured creditors
of the Companies or their assoclates?

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any connection between the purchaser and the
Directors, Shareholders or Secured Creditors of the Company or their associates however we
understand that some of the Directors of the Companies have been retained by the purchaser.

Are any Directors, or former Directors, of the Company involved In the management or ownership
of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been transferred? If so,
who are they?

Yes, we understand that Paul Aitken and Richard Davies have been retained by the purchasers, to
assist In the management of the company going forward

Had any Directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

One of the Directer's has nformed the Joint Administrators that they have given a personal
guarantee to the prior financter, the Royal Bank of Scotland and also a previous investor in the

Company

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are attached to
the contract of sale?
None

The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lang, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP
T.01782 394 500 F 01782 395 200 E stoke@begbies-traynor com W www begbies-traynor com

Beghies Traynor 1s a rading name of Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP , a limited llabllity pastnesship registered In England Ne OC308540, registered office

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Steven John Currie and Robert Michae! Young are licensed In the Uatted Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insoivency Pracliuoners

Assoclation

Any reference to a partner is to a member of the ninmted hahility paringrstip A list of pariners Is avatlable for inspection at the regisiered office
A member of the Begbles Traynor Group Specialist Professional Services www besbles-iraynoraroup com

Pariners, Direciars, and Consultants acing as administrators or admenistrative recewers contract as agents and without personal hability




Creditor Questionnaire
Investigation into the Affairs of

Broadcrown Holdings Limited — In Administration (the Company)

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated value of your clam

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on
what basis or terms was the additonal credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunty or
assurance given to you by the Company to aliow
the continuance of credit

When did you first become aware of difficulties in
getting payment from the Company and what was
the evidence of this? (eg, extended credit, lump
sum payments, dishonoured cheques)

/Cont




Please provide details (including dates) of any
Writs, summons, decrees or other legal action
you tock to recover your debt from the Company

Please provide details of any cheques which were
dishonoured, iIncluding dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed or are you aware of any potential
recoveries for the estate which | should
investigate as Administrator? If so, please
provide brief details

Date

Signature

Print name

Position




Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Broadcrown Holdings Limited 03444600
In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice 5647 of 2015

[full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by Steven John Currie and Robert Michael Young of Curne Young Limited,
The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

that a meeting of the creditors of Broadcrown Lumited, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall
Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

15 to be held at The Moat House Acton Trussell, Lower Penkridge Road, Acton, ST17 ORJ

on 30 November 2015 at 12 30pm

The meeting 18

an mitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (*the
Schedule™)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me at the above address by the
date of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented Please note that my staff and 1
will not accept receipt of completed proxy forms by email Submssion of proxy forms by email wall
lead to the proxy being held invahd and the vote not cast

In order 10 be enutled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12 00

hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim Please
send these wath your proxy form to my address above

c;%:‘ =
Ty

JoifttAdniifistrator
Dated \Z '\\k::'\mr-*\\ﬂ:\l— ZCD\S.—)_

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Signed




BROADCROWN HOLDINGS LIMITED
CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Registered number (if company)
Amount claimed (Including VAT)

if the above claim includes uncapitalised
Interest, state the amount

Partculars of how & when the debt was
Incurred by the company?

If security held

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

Signature of creditor
Print Name

Date.

Telephone.
Fax

E-mail:

Type of security held

Value of secunty- £

Date gtven




Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has
been clasmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it o James Evenst at Currie Young Limited, The Old
Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added
Tax Act 1994 In broad terms rehef 1s avallable when the debt 1s six months old and "written off” by the creditor
entenng it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged should be gross, including any VAT element Amounts claimed should alsc be net of any discount
and of any adjustment made o set-off amounts owed by the creditor to the company Hfwhen dividends are paid,
creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of
thewr claim and account to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency practitoners have no role in administenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994
Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice




Rule 8 1 Form 8 2
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

Broadcrown Holdings Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Please insert name of Name of Proxy Holder
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to 1
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the 2
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the 3
name(s) of the alternatives
as well
Please delate words in I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
bracksts if the proxy holder  ¢oqitors to be held on 30 November 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
1s only to vote as directed

proxy holder s to propose or vote as mstructed below (and in respect of any resolution

1 e he has ne discretion
for which no specific mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
*Please dolets as 1 That the Administrator's proposals be approved
appropriate ForfAgainst*

2 Under Rule 2 106 IR'86 and in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the
remuneration of the Administrator be fixed as 10% of gross realisaticns of all
categories of assets as detailed in the Administrator's proposals

For/Against*

3 That the Administrator be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with his firm’s publhshed tanff

For/Against*
4 The Administrator will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(2} of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as
Administrator ceasing to have effect

For/Against*
3] For the appointment of
of
representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee
This form must be signed  Signature Date / /

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed ifthe  Pos)tion with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed 1n

person

ADMA04




